
 
 
 

Public Safety and Protection 
Sub-Committee A 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

Date:      Tuesday, 25 October 2022 
Time:      11.00 am 
Venue:   Beira Room, City Hall, College Green, Bristol, 
BS1 5TR 
 
Distribution: 
 
Councillors: Amal Ali (Chair), Marley Bennett, Chris Davies, Richard Eddy and Tessa Fitzjohn 
 
Copies to: Sarah Flower (Licensing Policy Advisor), Lynne Harvey (Legal Advisor), Kate Burnham-
Davies, Abigail Holman (Licensing Policy Advisor), Jonathan Martin (Trading Standards and Private 
Housing Manager), Wayne Jones, Carl Knights (Licensing Policy Advisor) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued by: Jeremy Livitt, Democratic Services 
City Hall, PO Box 3399, Bristol, BS1 9NE 
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk 
Date: Monday 17th October 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 
Public Safety and Protection Sub-Committee A – Agenda 

 

 

Agenda 
  

1. Welcome and Safety Information   
 (Pages 5 - 6)  

2. Apologies for Absence   
   

3. Declarations of Interest   
   

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 16th August 2022   
To confirm as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 
 

(Pages 7 - 13) 

  

5. Public Forum   
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
  
Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:- 
  
Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5pm on Wednesday 19th October 2022. 
  
Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12 Noon on Monday 
24th October 2022. 
  
Please note, your time allocated to speak may have to be strictly limited if 
there are a lot of submissions. This may be as short as one minute. 
 

 

  

6. Suspension of Committee Procedure Rules CMR10 and CMR11 
Relating to the Moving of Motions and Rules of Debate  

 

Recommended – that having regard to the quasi-judicial nature of the business 
on the Agenda, those Committee Procedure Rules relating to the moving of 
motions and the rules of debate (CMR10 and 11) be suspended for the duration 

 

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 
Public Safety and Protection Sub-Committee A – Agenda 

 

 

of the meeting. 
  

7. Exclusion of Press and Public   
Recommended – that under Section 11A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the ground that involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part 1of Schedule 12A to the Act, as amended. 
 

 

  

8. HAK - Application for Renewal of a Private Hire Driver Licence  11.00 am 
 (Pages 14 - 34) 

  

9. LUNCH  12.00 pm 
   

10. JSS - Application for the Renewal of a Hackney Carriage Licence 
Seeking Departure from Bristol City Council Policy  

12.30 pm 

 (Pages 35 - 45) 
  

11. SK - Report To Determine Whether Action Should be Taken 
Against The Holder of a Hackney Carriage Driver Licence And 
Application for Renewal of a Hackney Carriage Licence Seeking 
Departure from Bristol City Council Policy  

1.00 pm 

 (Pages 46 - 120)  

12. Date of Next Meeting   

The next meeting is scheduled to be held at 10am on Tuesday 20th December 
2022. 
 

 

 
 
 



www.bristol.gov.uk  

 

 

Public Information Sheet 
 

Inspection of Papers - Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 

You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at https://www.bristol.gov.uk/council-meetings  
 

Covid-19: changes to 
[...]
s).   
 
 

Other formats and languages and assistance for those with hearing impairment 
 

You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in 
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer.  Please give as much notice as 

possible.  We cannot guarantee re-formatting or translation of papers before the date of a particular 
meeting. 

 

Page 5

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services
http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/


 

 

Public Document Pack 
 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Public Safety and Protection Sub- 

Committee A 

16 August 2022 at 10.00 am 
 
 
Members Present:- 
Councillors: Richard Eddy (chairing the meeting), Marley Bennett and Chris Davies 
 
Officers in Attendance:- 
Lynne Harvey (Legal Adviser) , Carl Knights (Licensing Policy Advisor) and Jeremy Livitt (Democratic 
Services – clerk for the meeting) 
 
Also Attending: 
 
For Agenda Item 8 - Wayne Jones (Neighbourhood Enforcement Team) and PC Patrick Quinton (Taxi 
Compliance Officer) 
 
For Agenda Items 9 and 10 – Dakota Ferrara (Senior Licensing Officer) 

 

13 Election of Chair 
 

In the absence of Councillor Amal Ali, Councillor Richard Eddy was elected to chair the meeting. 

 
14 Welcome and Safety Information 

 
Councillor Richard Eddy welcomed all parties to the meeting and explained arrangements in the event 
that there was an emergency evacuation procedure. 

 
15 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Amal Ali and Tessa Fitzjohn. 

 
16 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk
 

 

 
17 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 21st June 2022 

 
RESOLVED – that the minutes held on 21st June 2022 be confirmed as a correct record and signed. 

 
18 Public Forum 

 
There were no Public Forum items. 

 
19 Suspension of Committee Procedure Rules CMR10 and CMR11 Relating to the Moving 
of Motions and Rules of Debate 

 
RESOLVED – that CMR10 and CMR11 be suspended. 

 
20 Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
RESOLVED – that that the press and public be excluded from the following items of business to allow 
consideration of items containing exempt information under Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
21 OMM - Report To Consider Any Action To Be Taken In Regard To Both Current Private 
Hire Driver and Vehicle Licences 

 
Wayne Jones introduced this report of an application by OMM to renew a Private Hire Driver Licence. 

He explained the following: 

• OMM was granted a Private Hire Driver’s licence on 24 August 2020, and his 
current licence is due to expire on 23 August 2022. He referred to the supplementary report which 
indicated that OMM had recently submitted an application to renew the licence. 

• OMM also holds a Private Hire Vehicle licence since 11 September 2020, and this licence is due to 
expire on 27 November 2022. 

• On 16th June 2022, an email was received at the Neighbourhood Enforcement Team (NET) by the 
Taxi Compliance Officer, PC Quinton, raising concerns about the “Fit and Proper” status of OM to 
hold a Private Hire Driver and Vehicle Licenses. PC Quinton informed the NET of several 
motoring issues regarding the licensed vehicle for which OMM is the proprietor 

 
Patrick Quinton addressed the meeting and pointed out that there had been a series of speeding 
offences carried out either by OMM or by AR who had been nominated by him to drive the car on 
his behalf. He explained that the driver had failed to provide appropriate identification when 
required to do so and may have conspired to pervert the course of justice. 

Page 7

mailto:democractic.servi
[...]
al Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1976 (“the Act”) there is reasonable cause to revoke and refuse to renew 
the private hire driver’s licence of OMM because the Council could no longer be satisfied 
that he was a fit and proper person to hold such a licence AND that in accordance with 
section 61(2B) of the Act the interests of public safety require that the revocation have 
immediate effect 

2. That in accordance with section 60(1)(c) of the Act there is reasonable cause to revoke the 
private hire vehicle licence held by OMM 

 
The Committee noted that OMM had recently been convicted in Bath Magistrates’ Court of the 
offences of speeding on 23.04.22 and of failing to provide information as to the identity of the 
driver concerning another speeding offence on 03.01.22.  The case had been adjourned until 
September 2022 as the Court is considering disqualifying OMM. 
 
The Committee also noted that OMM was still under investigation for a potential offence of 

Page 8

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk
 

 

perverting the course of justice concerning alleged false information he provided on the notices 
of intended prosecution. The primary function of the Committee is a regulatory one where the 
main focus is public safety and protection and not to try to second guess the outcome of the 
pending criminal investigation.  However, having listened to OMM’s explanation regarding the 
individual he named as the driver of the vehicle on three occasions, the Committee did not 
consider this to be credible.  Therefore, on a balance of probabilities the Members believed that 
OMM had acted dishonestly by giving the incorrect details, that he was the driver of the vehicle 
and had been speeding on all three occasions. Even if OMM’s explanation was the truth, at the 
very least, he had allowed an unlicensed driver to use his private hire vehicle which placed the 
public at risk as his insurance would not have covered this particular use of the vehicle. 
 
As far as dishonesty is concerned the policy starting point is that a period of at least seven years 
should elapse following conviction since the completion of any sentence imposed. In this case 
offending behaviour/dishonesty had been proved to the satisfaction of the Council and reference 
to conviction should be construed accordingly. 
 
The motoring convictions and offending behaviour proved to the satisfaction of the Council 
concerning the multiple speeding offences indicated that OMM did not exhibit the behaviours of 
a safe road user and one that is suitable to drive professionally.  
 
The Committee also considered the recent complaint from a member of the public concerning 
the use of Nitrous Oxide (NOS) and littering by the driver which OMM had denied.  Although this 
complaint had not been proceeded with the National Standards state: 
 
“Patterns of behaviour such as complaints against drivers, even when they do not result in 
further action in response to an individual compliant, may be indicative of characteristics that 
raise doubts over the suitability to hold a licence. All licensing authorities should have a robust 
system for recording complaints, including analysing trends across all licensees as well as 
complaints against individual licensees. Such a system will help authorities to build a fuller 
picture of the potential risks an individual may pose and may tip the ‘balance of probabilities’ 
assessment that licensing authorities must take.” 
 
The overall picture presented by OMM was a licensee whose standards had fallen well below the 
high standards the Council is entitled to expect from those whom it licences. 
 
There had been multiple offences over a period of time which gave rise to a greater cause for 
concern and demonstrated a pattern of inappropriate behaviour.   
 
Consequently, the Committee could no longer be satisfied that OMM was a fit and proper person 
to hold a private hire driver’s
[...]
st full 

time and then on an agency basis due to the number of hours he was working full time and the 
impact it had on his family life 

• He was now driving buses in Bath which was a much better work/life balance. 
• He had 4 small kids. Working as a taxi driver gives me flexibility to provide for my children but 

also allows my life to work 
•  He worked for Yellow Cabs in Bedminster for 18 years but had to leave as they asked me to 

work for them 7 days a week. He had a good knowledge of Bristol from my experience in my 
previous work. 

• He has been advised the knowledge test was not in place when he had previously applied. He 
wanted to take a local test in Bristol rather than go to South Gloucestershire 

 
The Sub-Committee were advised by the Licensing Policy Adviser that, following the 
recommencement of the knowledge tests, it was possible there might be a place available as soon 
as today. 

 
Councillor Richard Eddy asked both parties to withdraw to allow the Sub-Committee to make its 
deliberations. 

 
Upon their return, he announced the Sub-Committee’s decision as follows: 

 
RESOLVED - That DLTD could be treated as an exception to Council policy and be exempted from 
taking the knowledge test AND that DLTD be granted a private hire driver’s licence subject to 
additional conditions that: 

Page 10

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk
 

 

 

i. within a year of a test being introduced to replace the Gold Standard test DLTD 
will be required to successfully complete it. 

ii. within 6 months of the licence being granted DLTD will be required to successfully 
complete safeguarding training 

 
Reasons: DLTD had demonstrated to the Committee that he possessed an excellent knowledge 
of the city and he had a number of years’ experience of working in the private hire trade. He had 
therefore satisfied the Committee that he was a fit and proper person to hold a private hire 
driver’s licence and could be treated as an exception to Council policy. 

 
23 ATA - Application for the Grant of a Private Hire Driver Licence 

 
Dakota Ferrara introduced this report. She stated that ATA has applied for the grant of a Private Hire 
Driver (PHD) licence on 15 March 2022 and has requested an exemption from the Council’s private hire 
knowledge test. 

 
The Sub-Committee noted that it was a requirement for anyone applying for a PHD licence that they 
needed to take the knowledge test. It was noted that, after a brief period when it had not been available, 
the test was now available for booking. 

 
The Licensing Policy adviser explained that the purpose of the knowledge test was to ensure that the 
applicant could demonstrate knowledge of road signs, pubs, clubs bars and districts of Bristol. There also 
needed to be an understanding of road laws and of basic maths questions (for when money was 
exchanged). 

 
ATA made the following points: 

 
• He had worked since he was 16 and was the only means of support for his family 
• He currently worked one of the jobs but due to time constraints would have to stop one of the 

jobs to take the test 
• His mother had a problem with one of the bones and as a result, he had to drop out of university 

and take 2 jobs to support her 
• Whilst he was a delivery driver during COVID, they did not give him enough hours and so he had 

stop doing this. A Private Hire Driver role would also be easier as there were more flexible hours. 
 

The Licensing Policy Adviser confirmed that there had been a new test since COVID. He explained that 
the current test requires less local knowledge and has a lower pass mark. 

 
Councillor Richard Eddy then requested that both parties withdraw to allow the Sub-Committee to 
make its deliberations. 

 
Upon their return, he advised them of the decision as follows: 

Page 11

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk
 

 

 

RESOLVED - that ATA had not satisfied the Committee that he should be exempted from taking and 
passing the knowledge test. 

 
Reasons: The knowledge test is part of the Council’s fit and proper person test and there is an 
expectation that all new applicants for a driver’s licence will undertake that test. The Committee 
considered that there were no exceptional circumstances in ATA’s case to justify an exception being 
made to Council policy without undermining it or the reasons that underlie it. The application to be 
exempted from the knowledge test was therefore refused. 

 
24 Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting is scheduled to be held at 10am on Tuesday 18th October 2022 in a 
Committee Room, City Hall, College Green, Bristol. 

 
Meeting ended at 12.05pm 

 
CHAIR   

Page 12

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 13

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 20

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 21

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 22

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 24

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 25

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 29

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 32

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 34

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 37
[...]
ire Driver Licence
	08 - HAK APPENDIX A
	08 - HAK APPENDIX Ai
	08 - HAK APPENDIX B
	08 - HAK APPENDIX Bi
	08 - HAK APPENDIX C
	08 - HAK APPENDIX D
	08 - HAK APPENDIX E

	10 JSS - Application for the Renewal of a Hackney Carriage Licence Seeking Departure from Bristol City Council Policy
	10 - JSS APPENDIX A

	11 SK - Report To Determine Whether Action Should be Taken Against The Holder of a Hackney Carriage Driver Licence And Application for Renewal of a Hackney Carriage Licence Seeking Departure from Bristol City Council Policy
	11 - SK Appendix A
	11 - SK Appendix B
	11 - SK Appendix C
	11 - SK Appendix D
	11 - SK Appendix E
	11 - SK Appendix F
	11 - SK Appendix G
	11 - SK Appendix H
	11 - SK Appendix I
	11 - SK Appendix J
	11 - SK - Appendix K
	11 - SK - Appendix L
	11 - SK Appendix M




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Public Safety and Protection Sub-

Committee A 

 

 
25 October 2022 at 11.00 am 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Richard Eddy (chairing the meeting), Marley Bennett and Chris Davies  
 
Officers in Attendance:- 
Lynne Harvey (Legal Advisor), Carl Knights (Licensing Policy Advisor- Presenting Officer), Alison Wright 
(Neighbourhood Enforcement Team – Presenting Officer) and Jeremy Livitt (Democratic Services Officer) 
  
31 Election of Replacement Councillor to Chair the Meeting 
 
In the absence of Councillor Amal Ali who had given her apologies, Councillor Richard Eddy was elected  
to chair for the duration of the meeting. 
  
32 Welcome and Safety Information 
 
Councillor Richard Eddy welcomed all parties to the meeting and explained the emergency evacuation 
procedure if it was required. 
  
33 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Amal Ali and Councillor Tessa Fitzjohn. 
  
34 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
  
35 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 16th August 2022 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 16th August 2022 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by Councillor Richard Eddy. 
  



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

36 Public Forum 
 
There were no Public Forum items. 
  
37 Suspension of Committee Procedure Rules CMR10 and CMR11 Relating to the Moving 

of Motions and Rules of Debate 
 
RESOLVED – that CMR10 and CMR11 be suspended. 
  
38 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED - that that the press and public be excluded from the following items of business to allow 
consideration of items containing exempt information under Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
39 HAK - Application for Renewal of a Private Hire Driver Licence (containing exempt 

information under Paragraph 1) 
 
HAK and his wife attended this hearing. 
  
Carl Knights, Senior Licensing Officer, introduced this report and made the following points: 
  

       HAK had applied for a renewal of his existing licence which had recently expired 
       HAK had failed to declare on this licence that he had received a conviction for speeding 
       Following the recent expiry of his existing licence, HAK would need to undertake the Gold 

Standard Course to be awarded the licence under the Council’s new policy 
       The Council’s new policy also stated that, with two minor traffic offences, HAK should be off the 

road for 5 years (i.e. until February 2023) 
       Since the failure to declare the licence raised serious questions concerning the honesty of the 

applicant, officers recommended refusal of this application 
       There was currently difficulty in drivers obtaining medical assessments from GPs and therefore 

any licence that was awarded would be subject to a full medical declaration 
  

Since HAK had limited English, his wife spoke on his behalf with the agreement of the Sub-Committee. 
She made the following points: 
  

       HAK had been awarded 4 speeding points following being stopped and not having his ID 
available to show 

       Following this incident, HAK was now a safe driver 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

       HAK’s wife had filled in the necessary forms for him to complete. However, although she had 
read the questions to her husband, she was not aware that he had received speeding points 
and so this was not included in the declaration 

       He thought that the declaration of speeding offences took place at the time of the application 
and was not aware that it needed to be made immediately after any offence 

       HAK’s wife was on a high dose of morphine and sometimes got confused in such situations 
  
All parties withdrew to allow the Sub-Committee to make a decision with the Legal Adviser and 
Democratic Services Officer in attendance. 
  
Upon their return, they were advised of the decision as follows: 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – that the application for a Private Hire Driver Licence renewal is 
refused. 
  
REASONS: the Sub-Committee did not believe that the applicant was a fit and proper person to 
hold a licence since he had failed to declare a speeding infringement and had not provided 
sufficient reasons for not doing so. 
  
The Sub-Committee noted that HAK was free to re-apply for a renewal when he wished albeit 
that under current Bristol City Council policy the disqualification period for his licence did not 
end until February 2023. 

   
40 JSS - Application for the Renewal of a Hackney Carriage Licence Seeking Departure 

from Bristol City Council Policy (containing exempt information under Paragraph 1) 
 
JSS attended the hearing. 
  
Carl Knights, Senior Licensing Officer, introduced this report and made the following points: 
  

       JSSS had made an application for renewal of a Hackney Carriage Driver licence seeking departure 
from Bristol City Council policy 

       The vehicle was licensed on 16th November 2012 (not 2022 as indicated in the report) 
       The existing licence would expire on 14th November 2022. JSS had requested an extension 
       Since the new policy requiring any new diesel vehicle to be a Euro 6 vehicle (in place since 

December 2018) but indicated that this licence could remain in place for 10 years, the Sub-
Committee had the power to renew it for 2 days with the coming introduction of the higher Clean 
Air Zone restrictions 

  
JSS addressed the Committee and made the following points: 
  



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

       He explained that, whilst he had been looking for another vehicle, this had been difficult and 
no vehicles were currently in stock that met the requirements to comply with the policy. He 
had been advised that nothing would become available until 2023 

       Whilst he had spent £700 on parts and labels, he would not be able to financially afford the 
required vehicle. In the meantime, he would require a new vehicle for a few months 

       He explained that there was a huge shortage of vans and they were difficult to convert. Whilst 
some used vehicles were available, they were in short supply and were more expensive. It was 
noted that black cabs of the required type would cost approximately £65,000 

  
In response to members’ questions, JSS confirmed that he would have to find enough money to 
buy the required vehicle or he would not be able to continue to work.  
  
The Legal Adviser confirmed with the Sub-Committee the various options that lay open to them: 
  

       That the application is allowed for one extra day in line with existing policy 
       That the application is refused 
       To treat the application as an exception to policy and grant it for between 3 to 6 months 
  
JSS and the licensing officer withdrew to allow the Sub-Committee to make the decision, The 
Legal Adviser and Democratic Services Officer were in attendance. 
  
Upon their return, Councillor Richard Eddy advised JSS of the Sub-Committee’s decision as 
follows: 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – that the application for a renewal of a Hackney Carriage Licence 
departing from Bristol City Council policy be granted for a period of three months 
  
Reasons:  JSS had satisfied the Committee that in the circumstances of his individual case an 
exception could be made to Council policy on this occasion without undermining it.  The 
Committee heard that JSS had been looking for a replacement vehicle but had been unable 
to find one due to the lack of availability.  As a result he had spent a considerable amount of 
money on his current vehicle to ensure it remained suitable to be used as an HCV.  A period 
of three months would therefore give him a little more time to continue with his trade 
whilst continuing his search for a policy compliant vehicle.  The Committee also considered 
the MOT history of the vehicle and noted that it had been well looked after but the 
expectation is that following the three months period JS would have purchased a vehicle 
that complied with Council policy and the Clean Air Zone. 
  
 
  



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

41 SK - Report To Determine Whether Action Should be Taken Against The Holder of a 
Hackney Carriage Driver Licence And Application for Renewal of a Hackney Carriage 
Licence Seeking Departure from Bristol City Council Policy (containing exempt 
information under Paragraph 1) 

 
SK was in attendance, together with Alison Wright (Neighbourhood Enforcement Team) and Carl Knights 
(Senior Licensing Officer). 
  
Alison Wright showed the Sub-Committee a recording from a CCTV camera without audio of an incident 
involving SK and another driver which also involved a substantial number of bystanders. 
  
At the end of the recording, Alison Wright made the following comments as part of the presentation of 
her report: 
  

       The alleged assault by and on SK during this incident would not be pursued since both parties 
declined to support prosecution 

       Criminal damage to coffee shop furniture arising from this incident was likely to be dealt with by 
resolution between the parties 

       Alleged racial comments made by SK during this incident were unlikely to result in prosecution 
since there were no independent witnesses 

       The incident shown in the CCTV camera was due to be heard by the Crown Prosecution Service 
with a charge of affray against SK  

       There had been a significant number of previous complaints made against SK listed in the report 
  
The Sub-Committee noted that they were considering whether or not to take action against SK in the 
event of the incident described and previous incidents, as well as considering an application for 
renewal of a Hackney Carriage Licence which had expired on 24th October 2022 and would require a 
Euro 6 Diesel Engine under new Bristol City Council policy. 
  
SK made the following comments: 
  

       This was a very embarrassing episode and he was ashamed of his behaviour 
       He was frustrated at the ongoing behaviour on ranks of private cars parking which he had 

complained about multiple times and for which he had received abuse and threats. Whilst 
Parking Services stated that they would get a traffic warden to deal with these situations, they 
rarely did 

       On this occasion, he phoned Parking Services and provided them with the registration number 
of the vehicle. Following this, the incident had unfolded as you saw. He verbally abused and 
threatened me. Following an exchange of words, I had reacted as seen on the CCTV tape 

 
 
 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
In response to members’ questions, SK made the following points: 
  

       He acknowledged that he could be argumentative and that large members of the public 
were nearby during this incident and could have been affected. He frequently complained 
about private drivers but was frustrated that his complaints were rarely addressed 

       He was not aware that he needed to disclose the previous incident if the matter did not go 
to court 

       He explained in detail his recollection of the September 20i9 incident involving the drunk 
female passenger. He stated that the comment from one of the other drivers was incorrect 
since this driver had picked up a passenger from behind him and also was not correct in his 
description of SK’s behaviour. This driver had also misinterpreted SK behaviour when SK 
had approached him two days later to ask if he was ok 

       SK stated that he was badly injured in the incident shown and that his ear was nearly bitten 
off 

  
SK indicated that he was clearly attacked and had reacted to defend himself but he 
acknowledged that he overreacted when his ear was bitten during the incident. 
  
Councillors made the following comments during the discussion: 
  

       It was a requirement of Hackney Carriage Drivers to retain composure in situations 
       Whilst SK had portrayed this as a unfortunate extreme incident, there had been 

previous incidents of concern involving him. In 2003 he had come to Sub-Committee as 
a result of an incident which had resulted in his licence being revoked.   

       There was ample time for SK to break off the conflict shown in the incident but he 
chose not to do so 

  
SK and the various parties left the meeting to allow the Sub-Committee to take a decision. The 
Legal Adviser and Democratic Services Officer remained in attendance. 
  
Upon their return, Councillor Richard Eddy announced the following decision of the Sub-
Committee: 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously):  
  
1.    That the HCD Licence of SK be revoked on the ground contained in section 61(1)(b) of the 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 namely “any other reasonable 
cause” and that in accordance with section 61(2B) it is in the interests of public safety 
that the revocation have immediate effect 

2.    That the HCV licence be refused on the ground contained in section 60(1)(c) of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 namely “any other reasonable cause”  

  



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
Reasons: 
  
We noted that the Police had disclosed information in relation to SK which was passed to 
the Neighbourhood Enforcement Team (NET) to carry out further investigations. The 
disclosure was to inform the Council that on 27 August 2022 SK was arrested on suspicion of 
causing an affray, following an incident with a member of the public who had parked on a 
taxi rank at The Horsefair. Both parties had sustained injuries during the incident. When 
interviewed by the police, SK raised self-defence as a reason for throwing the first punch.  
  
The Committee viewed CCTV footage of the incident which took place in broad daylight in a 
busy public area.  From this it was seen that although SK might have been provoked, he 
threw the first punch after which a fight ensued between the two parties which members of 
the public had to break up.  The behaviour from SK, as a licensed driver with the Council, 
was inexcusable and had the potential to adversely affect members of the public who 
witnessed it.  It was also clear from the footage that despite members of the public trying to 
break up the fight and restrain SK, he made numerous attempts to re-engage the conflict 
with the other party demonstrating that he is an individual who is unable to control his 
temper. 
  
It is not the role of this committee to try to second guess the outcome of the criminal 
investigation but we are entitled to reach findings of fact on a balance of probabilities as to 
whether SK is still a fit and proper person to hold a private hire drivers licence. 
  
In line with Council policy, offences involving violence (including findings reached by the 
Committee on a balance of probabilities) usually require a period of 10 years free of 
conviction/offending conduct before an application will be entertained.  We have not heard 
anything from SK today to satisfy us that he should be treated as an exception to Council 
policy in this case. 
  
We also noted with some concern the pattern of complaints against SK which we are 
entitled to take into account in accordance with the National Standards which state: 
  
“Complaints about drivers and operators provide a source of intelligence when considering 
the renewal of a licence or to identify problems during the period of the licence. Patterns of 
behaviour such as complaints against drivers, even when they do not result in further action 
in response to an individual compliant, may be indicative of characteristics that raise doubts 
over the suitability to hold a licence. All licensing authorities should have a robust system for 
recording complaints, including analysing trends across all licensees as well as complaints 
against individual licensees. Such a system will help authorities to build a fuller picture of the 
potential risks an individual may pose and may tip the ‘balance of probabilities’ assessment 
that licensing authorities must take.” 
  



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

SK’s conduct had therefore fallen far below the standards the Council is entitled to expect 
from those whom it licenses.  Consequently, the Committee could no longer be satisfied that 
SK was a fit and proper person to hold a HCD licence. 
  
As for the vehicle application the vehicle is more than 10 years old and no longer compliant 
with Council policy.  The Committee had heard nothing to persuade them to depart from 
Council policy without undermining it or the reasons that underlie it. In addition to this, it 
was not appropriate to allow SK to hold a HCV licence in view of the members reaching a 
finding he was no longer a fit and proper person to hold a HCD licence. 
   

42 Date of Next Meeting 
 

The next meeting is scheduled to be held at 11am on Tuesday 20th December 2022. 
 
The meeting ended at 2.30 pm 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 
 
 


